

No. 14-915

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;  
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;  
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO;  
HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA; and  
CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
CENTER FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St., N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JAMES M. BURNHAM  
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overruled. ....	2
A. Exacting Scrutiny Applies To Agency-Fee Provisions.....	2
1. There Is No General Exception To Exacting Scrutiny For Governments Acting As Employers. ....	2
2. California’s Ability To Control Unions’ Bargaining Speech Does Not Include The Power To Impose Fees On Dissenting Employees.....	9
3. Agency Fees Are Not Incidental To A Non-Speech Association.....	14
B. California’s Agency-Fee Law Fails First Amendment Scrutiny. ....	16
1. California’s Interest In Labor Peace Does Not Justify Agency Fees. ....	16
2. California Has No Independent Interest In Preventing “Free-Riding.” ....	20
3. The Duty Of Fair Representation Does Not Justify Agency Fees. ....	20
C. Reconsidering <i>Abood</i> Does Not Require An “Evidentiary Record.” ....	22
D. This Court’s Traditional Stare Decisis Factors Support Overturning <i>Abood</i> . ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. The State Cannot Default Its Employees Into Donating Money To Particular Political Causes.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	23
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	24
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	6
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	1
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	10, 12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5, 12, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	6, 10
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	15
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	15, 24
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	21
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	4, 20, 22
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers</i> <i>v. Chi. &amp; Nw. R. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 330 (1960).....	15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	6
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	3
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of</i> <i>Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2011).....	15, 22
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.1 .....	19
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2 .....	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.5 .....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Michael Antonucci, <i>EIA Exclusive: NEA Agency Fee-Payers by State &amp; Financial Consequences of Friedrichs Case</i> (Aug. 24, 2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/Z2vIN5">http://goo.gl/Z2vIN5</a> .....	17
Carolyn Doggett, CTA, Address to CTA State Council: It's Always Been Politics (Jan. 27, 2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/f6Iazt">http://goo.gl/f6Iazt</a> .....	13
EIA, <i>NEA Membership 2013-14</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/fMhGkh">http://goo.gl/fMhGkh</a> .....	17
